No. 24-982

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENT TEXAS CITIZEN LOBBY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL, AND TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

ANDREW R. VARCOE STEPHANIE A. MALONEY U.S. CHAMBER LITIGA-TION CENTER 1615 H Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20062 (202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America AARON M. STREETT *Counsel of Record* MATTHEW KURYLA HARRISON REBACK ELISABETH C. BUTLER BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. 910 Louisiana Street Houston, TX 77002 (713) 229-1234 aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

ELLIOTT ZENICK AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL 700 2nd Street, NE Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 249-6744

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Chemistry Council

ELLEN STEEN TRAVIS CUSHMAN AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION 600 Maryland Ave., SW, Suite 1000W Washington, D.C. 20024 (202) 406-3618

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Farm Bureau Federation

RICHARD S. MOSKOWITZ TYLER KUBIK AMERICAN FUEL & PETRO-CHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS 1800 M Street, NW, Suite 900N Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 457-0480

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers ERICA KLENICKI MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS 733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 637-3100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of Manufacturers

TAWNY BRIDGEFORD NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIA-TION 101 Constitution Avenue, NW, Suite 500E Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 463-2600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Mining Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	ge
nterest of Amici Curiae	1
ummary of Argument	5
rgument	7
I. The Fifth Circuit Departed From Article III's Limits On Environmental Citizen Suits	7
A. Citizen suits were designed to supplement, not supplant, agency enforcement of environmental statutes	8
B. Citizen-suit plaintiffs must demonstrate Article III standing for each claim	9
C. The Fifth Circuit's per se rules are insufficient to ensure that citizen-suit plaintiffs have standing	11
D. Per se standing rules convert citizen suits from discrete cases and controversies into sprawling regulatory-enforcement actions	17
onclusion	22

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

D	1
Page	(S)
ו מצכ	

CASES

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)
Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Acad. Express, LLC, 129 F.4th 78 (1st Cir. 2025)
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)
Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. 575 U.S. 43, 62 (2015)
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)9, 11, 18, 20
Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc., 484 U.S. 49 (1987)
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)10, 17
Ohio v. EPA, 603 U.S. 279 (2024)
 Public Int. Rsch. Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc., 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)
Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co., 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)11, 12, 18
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 10
Stringer v. Town of Jonesboro, 986 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2021)
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc., 599 U.S. 419 (2023)
Wisconsin v. EPA, 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019)16
STATUTES
33 U.S.C. § 1319
33 U.S.C. § 13656, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7413
42 U.S.C. § 7604
REGULATIONS
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 122.10(5)

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 122.145(2) 22
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 319.1 22
40 C.F.R. § 19.4
ARTICLES
 Abell, Ignoring the Trees for the Forests: How the Citizen Suit Provision of the Clean Water Act Violates the Constitution's Separation of Powers Principle, 81 VA. L. REV. 1957 (1995)
 Boyer & Meidinger, Privatizing Regulatory Enforcement: A Preliminary Assessment of Citizen Suits Under Federal Environmental Laws, 34 BUFF. L. REV. 833 (1985)
Grove, Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine, 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 781 (2009)
Lang, Citizens' Environmental Lawsuits, 47 TEX. ENV'T L.J. 17 (2017)
Pierce, Agency Authority to Define the Scope of Private Rights of Action, 48 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (1996)
Zinn, Policing Environmental Regulatory Enforcement: Cooperation, Capture, and Citizen Suits, 21 STAN. ENVTL. L.J. 81 (2002)

iv

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

WEBSITES

U.S. Energy Information Administration, Number and Capacity of Petroleum Refineries (June 16, 2024)... 21
